

## - PROCLAMATION -

WHEREAS in 1873 the Parliament of Canada established a police force named

the North-West Mounted police to enforce the law in Western

Canada;

AND WHEREAS in 1919 the Parliament of Canada voted to form a national police

force by merging the North-West Mounted Police and the Dominion Police of Eastern Canada then on February 1, 1920, called the

newly formed police force the Royal Canadian Mountain police;

AND WHEREAS the Royal Canadian Mountain Police now serves with jurisdiction in

eight provinces and three territories, and offers resources and

support to other Canadian law enforcement agencies,

AND WHEREAS the employees of the Royal Canadian Mountain Police have given

much to our communities in service and sacrifice, the City of Campbell River wishes to recognize and show appreciation for the history and role of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police force in

British Columbia.

AND WHEREAS there is a need to recognize, show appreciation for and celebrate

the history and role of the Royal Canadian Mountain Police force in British Columbia on the centennial anniversary of its inception in

Canada;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT I, Andy Adams, Mayor of the City of Campbell River, do hereby declare February 1, 2020 to be:

"Royal Canadian Mounted Police Appreciation Day"

In the City of Campbell River, Province of British Columbia.

Dated this 28th day of January 2020 at Campbell River.

Andv Adams